 Virtually all trips within service hours
 Better coverage improves access
 87% of trips under 30 min

Scenario 2: Partial Shift
 More trips within service hours
 Better coverage improves access
 75% of trips under 30 min

Outside service hours (10%)
Outside service area (5%)

Slower trip (over 30 mins) (10%)
Faster trip (under 30 mins) (75%)

Outside service hours (28%)
Outside service area (16%)

Slower trip (over 30 mins) (18%)
Faster trip (under 30 mins) (38%)

Outside service hours (<1%)
Outside service area (6%)

Slower trip (over 30 mins) (7%)
Faster trip (under 30 mins) (87%)

18 Page 44 of 52

Relative Costs and Performance

Scenario 1: Status Quo
 Ridership increase due to

population growth x 2
 Minor improvement in service

levels
 No emission reduction

Scenario 3: Aggressive Shift
 Ridership increase x 14
 Net cost per person x 2.5
 Significant improvement in service

levels
 Significant emission reduction

Scenario 2: Partial Shift
 Ridership increase x 10
 Net cost per person x 1.5
 Moderate improvement in service

levels
 Moderate emission reduction

19

Measure Existing Scenario 1 - Status quo Scenario 2 - Partial shift Scenario 3 - Aggressive shift
Target mode share 0.50% 1% 4% 6%

Weekday (Weekend) service hours 15.5  (13) 15.5   (13) 17  (14) 17  (14)

Weekday Buses in service 8 8 15 26

Annual Service Hours 25,800 52,700 88,100 152,800

Annual Ridership 147,000 300,000 - 400,000 1,400,000 - 1,500,000 1,800,000 - 2,200,000

Net Operating Cost $ 1.44 M $2.9 - 3.1 M $ 3.7 M - $3.9 M $6.8 M - $7.6 M

Annual Capital Cost $0.57 M $1.1 M $1.2 M - $1.3 M $1.5 M - $1.7 M

Population 44,400 79,500 79,500 79,500

Net Operating Cost / Capita $32.40 $36 - $39 $47 - $50 $85 - $96

Annual Capital Cost / Capita $12.80 $13 - $14 $15-$16 $16-$17

Net Total Annual Cost / Capita $45.20 $49 - $53 $62 - $66 $101 - $113

Annual Reduction in Auto Travel 0 4,000,000 veh-km 7,000,000 veh-km

Annual Reduction in CO2 Emissions 0 748 T 1,314 T

Costs and Performance (2024$)

Page 45 of 52

Recommended Strategy

 St Thomas should adopt an Aggressive Shift to more sustainable travel
modes
– Aligns with input from public for improved transit
– Future land use plans are transit supportive
– Can reduce road widening needs in the downtown and other constrained areas
– Enhanced transit service to new industrial lands can establish lasting patterns
– Strategy is in line with the City Strategic Plan objectives

• Priority 2 – Thoughtful, Strategic and Sustainable Community Growth
• Priority 4 – Equitable, Accessible and Inclusive Communities
• Priority 6 – Environmental Stewardship